YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Non-

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England| Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak voters

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Which of the following, if any, do you think are
the most important issues facing the country at
this time? Please tick up to three.

Immigration & Asylum 66 56 73 73 | 67 66 47 80 60 62 69 53 72 81 57 67 81 57 78 50 69
The economy 42 49 42 36 48 35 49 37 50 42 45 48 37 41 48 42 41 48 41 46 40
Defence and security 39 35 42 42 43 35 37 43 36 40 34 32 47 41 26 41 41 26 45 36 35
Health and the NHS 33 26 33 41| 26 43 40 30 31 35 33 20 34 31 48 32 31 48 25 42 38
Crime, law and order 33 32 32 34 | 27 40 26 37 36 25 35 35 31 48 30 32 48 30 38 26 33
Cost of living 18 29 12 11 18 18 20 16 22 21 18 23 17 11 15 19 11 15 14 21 19
Tax 15 21 15 9 18 11 16 14 14 18 13 19 14 15 14 15 15 14 17 13 15
Housing 11 15 9 9 12 10 17 7 8 14 7 23 11 6 9 12 6 9 9 12 14
Welfare benefits 10 7 12 10 9 10 10 10 6 8 9 11 9 4 21 9 4 21 9 10 10
The environment and climate change 7 9 5 6 6 8 10 4 13 4 5 13 6 0 4 8 0 4 4 13 5
Pensions 5 1 6 9 6 5 4 6 5 5 8 2 5 9 5 5 9 5 6 4 4
Britain's relationship with the EU 4 5 5 3 5 4 4 4 1 4 4 6 4 7 5 4 7 5 1 7 3
Education 3 2 2 6 2 5 5 2 1 1 0 5 4 3 9 3 3 9 2 5 5
Family life & childcare 3 6 2 0 2 3 4 2 3 5 7 2 1 0 3 3 0 3 2 3 0
Transport 1 2 2 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 2
None of these 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don'tknow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
How well or badly do you think Keir Starmer is
doing as Prime Minister?
Very well 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 1 3 9 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 0 4 3
Fairly well 22 27 19 18 | 22 21 31 14 15 13 25 39 18 20 27 21 20 27 13 36 18
TOTAL WELL 24 30 20 19 24 23 34 15 18 22 25 40 19 20 29 23 20 29 13 40 21
Fairly badly 29 27 27 33 | 31 27 32 28 25 30 30 23 29 43 35 28 43 35 31 27 34
Very badly 40 35 46 41 | 37 44 26 50 51 38 37 30 45 33 28 42 33 28 50 24 38
TOTAL BADLY 69 62 73 74 68 71 58 78 76 68 67 53 74 76 63 70 76 63 81 51 72
Don't know 7 7 7 7 8 6 8 6 5 10 9 7 6 4 9 7 4 9 6 10 8
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample] 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 127
Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Hypothetically, and assuming it was possible, to
what extent would you support or oppose each
of the following becoming Conservative Party
leader in the future?
Boris Johnson
Strongly support 31 33 30 29 | 30 33 20 38 37 24 27 21 36 29 23 32 29 23 41 16 31
Somewhat support 21 20 20 22 | 21 20 17 22 19 27 17 19 22 29 19 20 29 19 17 23 27
TOTAL SUPPORT 52 53 50 51 51 53 37 60 56 51 44 40 58 58 42 52 58 42 58 39 58
Neither support nor oppose 12 8 14 13 11 12 9 14 11 9 11 14 12 14 7 12 14 7 14 9 9
Somewhat oppose 11 11 13 10 | 11 11 13 10 13 12 11 15 8 13 19 10 13 19 11 11 9
Strongly oppose 25 27 22 24 26 23 39 15 18 27 32 31 22 9 31 25 9 31 14 41 24
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 38 35 34 37 34 52 25 31 39 43 46 30 22 50 35 22 50 25 52 33
Don’tknow 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 5 1 1 5 1 2 0 0
Nigel Farage
Strongly support 15 13 20 13 16 13 3 22 16 18 16 4 17 15 11 15 15 11 21 7 10
Somewhat support 15 18 13 12 | 16 13 10 18 16 22 6 23 15 10 10 16 10 10 17 13 15
TOTAL SUPPORT 30 31 33 25 32 26 13 40 32 40 22 27 32 25 21 31 25 21 38 20 25
Neither support nor oppose 11 9 13 10 11 10 9 12 9 12 10 12 9 18 13 10 18 13 14 7 11
Somewhat oppose 11 9 12 12 11 10 8 13 12 5 11 6 11 14 17 10 14 17 14 8 9
Strongly oppose 48 49 42 50 | 44 52 69 35 45 41 55 53 47 41 49 48 41 49 33 65 55
TOTAL OPPOSE 59 58 54 62 55 62 7 48 57 46 66 59 58 55 66 58 55 66 47 73 64
Don’tknow 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 4 1 1 4 1 2 0 0
David Frost
Strongly support 10 7 11 11 9 10 1 15 8 16 7 11 11 4 5 10 4 5 15 5 4
Somewhat support 19 21 18 17 21 17 17 20 13 17 14 20 22 17 19 19 17 19 24 13 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 29 28 29 28 30 27 18 35 21 33 21 31 33 21 24 29 21 24 39 18 18
Neither support nor oppose 26 28 25 25 24 29 27 24 32 24 29 28 24 21 23 27 21 23 25 21 38
Somewhat oppose 11 10 12 10 | 13 8 14 9 8 13 9 9 10 11 18 10 11 18 9 16 8
Strongly oppose 16 16 16 16 | 17 16 24 12 12 14 18 22 15 24 15 16 24 15 11 23 19
TOTAL OPPOSE 27 26 28 26 30 24 38 21 20 27 27 31 25 35 33 26 35 33 20 39 27
Don’t know 19 18 17 21 | 17 21 17 20 26 16 23 9 17 24 21 18 24 21 17 21 18
Andy Street
Strongly support 10 13 8 8 12 8 12 8 10 19 10 20 8 14 0 11 14 0 8 13 11
Somewhat support 21 23 23 17 | 22 20 27 16 25 35 21 23 17 12 25 21 12 25 19 27 16
TOTAL SUPPORT 31 36 31 25 34 28 39 24 35 54 31 43 25 26 25 32 26 25 27 40 27
Neither support nor oppose 27 27 26 27 | 29 24 23 30 27 15 23 30 29 29 24 27 29 24 28 20 37
Somewhat oppose 11 11 9 12 | 11 11 10 11 11 12 15 5 10 7 17 11 7 17 11 12 10
Strongly oppose 8 6 10 9 7 10 7 10 6 4 7 13 8 11 6 8 11 6 10 7 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 17 19 21 18 21 17 21 17 16 22 18 18 18 23 19 18 23 21 19 15
Dontknow 24 | 20 23 27| 20 28 | 22 25 | 21 14 24 10 28 27 28 23 27 28 |24 21 21

2 © 2024 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.com



Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Ben Houchen
Strongly support 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 10 3 2 6 5 3 0 5 3 0 3 6 5
Somewhat support 13 20 13 7 16 10 16 11 25 25 11 24 8 11 10 14 11 10 12 15 18
TOTAL SUPPORT 17 24 18 11 20 14 20 15 35 28 13 30 13 14 10 19 14 10 15 21 23
Neither support nor oppose 28 29 30 27 29 28 26 30 24 16 34 35 29 26 25 29 26 25 30 24 36
Somewhat oppose 8 7 11 7 8 8 10 7 9 5 6 10 6 18 11 7 18 11 7 12 3
Strongly oppose 6 4 7 7 6 6 7 6 4 10 2 7 7 9 4 6 9 4 7 5 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 11 18 14 14 14 17 13 13 15 8 17 13 27 15 13 27 15 14 17 8
Dontknow 40 | 36 33 49 | 36 45 | 37 43 | 29 41 45 19 45 33 50 | 39 33 50 |4 38 33
Penny Mordaunt
Strongly support 30 | 35 32 24 | 34 26 | 30 31 | 29 28 28 20 34 53 22 30 53 22 30 28 31
Somewhat support 33 33 31 36 | 34 33 42 28 39 34 25 39 30 25 54 32 25 54 29 46 30
TOTAL SUPPORT 63 68 63 60 68 59 72 59 68 62 53 59 64 78 76 62 78 76 59 74 61
Neither support nor oppose 14 9 14 19 12 16 13 14 12 10 18 15 13 16 13 14 16 13 14 12 22
Somewhat oppose 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 12 13 7 14 12 11 4 9 11 4 9 12 9 11
Strongly oppose 10 10 12 8 7 12 4 13 6 14 13 14 11 2 1 11 2 1 13 3 6
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 21 28 19 18 23 14 25 19 21 27 26 22 6 10 22 6 10 25 12 17
Dontknow 2 | 2 1 2 | 2 R 2 | 1 7 2 0 2 0 o | 2 0 o | 2 1 0
Suella Braverman
Strongly support 13 9 16 15| 13 12 5 18 | 12 16 19 7 13 11 10 13 11 10 19 5 9
Somewhat support 24 21 24 27 | 23 26 18 28 20 29 17 22 28 20 23 25 20 23 28 19 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 37 30 40 42 36 38 23 46 32 45 36 29 41 31 33 38 31 33 47 24 34
Neither support nor oppose 11 9 14 13 10 13 11 13 17 8 9 9 11 9 17 11 9 17 13 9 16
Somewhat oppose 16 16 17 16 18 14 16 16 18 9 12 20 17 27 16 16 27 16 20 16 10
Strongly oppose 33 43 29 27 | 33 34 48 23 30 37 41 42 30 33 29 34 33 29 18 49 39
TOTAL OPPOSE 49 50 46 43 51 48 64 39 48 46 53 62 47 60 45 50 60 45 38 65 49
Don’t know 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 0 1 0 5 1 0 5 2 3 0
Do you think each of the following were a good
or bad Prime Minister?
Margaret Thatcher
A great Prime Minister 73 63 81 79 81 64 66 80 74 74 76 72 75 72 62 75 72 62 84 68 62
A good Prime Minister 23 31 17 20 18 30 29 18 24 23 21 21 23 25 32 22 25 32 15 25 34
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 96 94 98 99 99 94 95 98 98 97 97 93 98 97 94 97 97 94 99 93 96
An average Prime Minister 3 6 0 1 1 4 4 1 2 4 1 6 2 0 6 2 0 6 0 4 4
A poor Prime Minister 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
A terrible Prime Minister 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 0
Don'tknow 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members _
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
John Major
A great Prime Minister 4 6 5 3 5 4 5 3 4 6 7 5 4 0 1 5 0 1 2 8 3
A good Prime Minister 33 36 30 31| 35 29 49 22 29 31 32 45 28 44 38 31 44 38 22 46 34
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 37 42 35 34 40 33 54 25 33 37 39 50 32 44 39 36 44 39 24 54 37
An average Prime Minister 43 39 46 44 | 42 44 37 47 49 45 40 36 42 43 45 42 43 45 48 38 44
A poor Prime Minister 14 13 11 17 11 18 7 18 12 13 15 11 16 9 11 14 9 11 19 6 12
A terrible Prime Minister 6 5 8 6 6 5 2 8 4 5 5 3 8 4 2 6 4 2 9 2 5
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 20 18 19 23 17 23 9 26 16 18 20 14 24 13 13 20 13 13 28 8 17
Dontknow 1 | 2 o o | 1 1 ] o 1|1 0 o o 1 0 3 | 1 0 3 o o 2
Tony Blair
A great Prime Minister 2 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 9 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 3
A good Prime Minister 29 37 21 25 32 24 40 19 24 36 28 44 25 23 27 29 23 27 21 36 32
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 31 40 22 26 34 25 43 20 25 38 29 53 26 24 29 31 24 29 23 38 35
An average Prime Minister 25 26 28 22 24 27 28 24 21 20 22 19 30 21 29 25 21 29 20 33 26
A poor Prime Minister 20 14 20 27 | 19 22 19 23 24 16 23 16 20 30 16 20 30 16 25 16 18
A terrible Prime Minister 24 19 30 24 22 26 10 33 28 26 25 13 24 24 23 24 24 23 32 14 19
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 44 33 50 51 41 48 29 56 52 42 48 29 44 54 39 44 54 39 57 30 37
Dontknow 0 | 1 0o o | o 1 ] o 0| 1 0 o 0 0 0 3 | o 0 3 o o 2
Gordon Brown
A great Prime Minister 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0
A good Prime Minister 6 10 5 4 5 8 9 3 7 6 5 14 4 0 12 6 0 12 2 9 9
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 7 12 5 4 6 9 10 4 7 6 5 20 5 0 12 7 0 12 2 11 9
An average Prime Minister 19 23 13 17 18 19 24 14 15 25 19 21 17 12 25 18 12 25 10 31 21
A poor Prime Minister 33 30 3 34| 30 36 37 31 29 34 30 36 33 39 33 32 39 33 31 35 30
A terrible Prime Minister 41 34 47 44 | 46 35 29 50 48 33 46 23 45 50 28 42 50 28 56 23 38
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 74 64 82 78 76 71 66 81 7 67 76 59 78 89 61 74 89 61 87 58 68
Dontknow 1 | 1 o o | o 1 | o o | 1 2 0 o 0o o 2 | o 0 2 | o o 2
David Cameron
A great Prime Minister 7 15 3 3 10 4 9 6 6 7 9 10 7 13 2 8 13 2 4 11 10
A good Prime Minister 35 41 39 26 | 36 34 48 26 38 38 36 38 32 36 36 35 36 36 28 45 30
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 42 56 42 29 46 38 57 32 44 45 45 48 39 49 38 43 49 38 32 56 40
An average Prime Minister 33 25 34 40 31 35 32 34 35 35 36 27 32 17 41 33 17 41 32 35 38
A poor Prime Minister 17 11 18 22 18 16 10 23 14 14 12 16 19 24 17 16 24 17 23 8 16
A terrible Prime Minister 7 6 7 9 5 11 2 11 4 5 7 9 9 9 3 8 9 3 12 1 5
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 24 17 25 31 23 27 12 34 18 19 19 25 28 33 20 24 33 20 35 9 21
Don'tknow 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members _
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Theresa May
A great Prime Minister 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 4 0 1 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 1 5 2
A good Prime Minister 22 32 16 15 | 20 25 31 15 21 27 28 27 18 38 17 22 38 17 17 27 23
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 25 35 18 18 23 27 34 17 25 27 29 30 21 42 20 25 42 20 18 32 25
An average Prime Minister 32 33 3 30| 35 29 38 28 37 21 36 36 30 22 43 32 22 43 26 41 38
A poor Prime Minister 26 20 27 32 26 27 23 30 21 36 18 22 31 16 28 27 16 28 30 24 26
A terrible Prime Minister 16 11 20 19 | 16 17 5 24 16 16 18 12 18 20 9 17 20 9 26 4 10
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 42 31 47 51 42 44 28 54 37 52 36 34 49 36 37 44 36 37 56 28 36
Dontknow 0 | 0 0o o | o o | o o] o 0 o 0 0 0 o | o 0 o | o o 0
Boris Johnson
A great Prime Minister 22 23 19 22 | 22 21 13 27 29 12 24 8 24 27 21 21 27 21 29 11 21
A good Prime Minister 35 29 41 37 34 37 31 38 29 41 26 38 39 42 24 36 42 24 35 30 41
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 57 52 60 59 56 58 44 65 58 53 50 46 63 69 45 57 69 45 64 41 62
An average Prime Minister 16 18 16 14 15 17 17 15 21 19 19 17 12 18 17 16 18 17 17 18 9
A poor Prime Minister 16 20 16 13 16 17 21 13 10 14 24 24 13 10 21 16 10 21 15 18 20
A terrible Prime Minister 11 11 8 13 14 7 19 7 11 14 7 14 11 4 16 11 4 16 3 23 8
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 27 31 24 26 30 24 40 20 21 28 31 38 24 14 37 27 14 37 18 41 28
Dontknow 0 | 0 0o 1 | o o | o o] o 0 o 0 0 0 1 ] o 0 1 o o 1
Liz Truss
A great Prime Minister 2 4 1 1 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 1 0 2 2 0 2 3 1 1
A good Prime Minister 11 11 10 13 11 12 8 13 18 19 10 10 8 17 13 11 17 13 16 6 10
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 13 15 11 14 14 12 8 16 21 22 13 13 9 17 15 13 17 15 19 7 11
An average Prime Minister 16 15 18 16 14 19 10 21 23 19 16 19 15 12 13 17 12 13 22 7 20
A poor Prime Minister 21 18 20 26 23 20 20 22 17 12 21 18 24 34 21 21 34 21 29 12 19
A terrible Prime Minister 46 48 46 42 | 46 44 60 37 34 45 47 50 47 38 50 45 38 50 23 73 50
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 67 66 66 68 69 64 80 59 51 57 68 68 71 72 71 66 72 71 52 85 69
Dontknow 3 | 4 5 2 | 3 4 | 2 4 | s 2 3 1 5 0 2 | 4 0 2 |6 1 1
Rishi Sunak
A great Prime Minister 4 7 1 4 5 4 6 3 6 7 1 10 4 0 3 5 0 3 2 8 4
A good Prime Minister 31 29 30 34| 29 34 41 23 23 28 35 32 30 30 39 30 30 39 21 44 28
TOTAL GREAT / GOOD PRIME MINISTER 35 36 31 38 34 38 47 26 29 35 36 42 34 30 42 35 30 42 23 52 32
An average Prime Minister 33 33 32 32 33 32 31 33 40 31 34 29 31 34 34 32 34 34 28 37 36
A poor Prime Minister 21 21 25 19 20 22 16 26 24 23 16 18 23 26 19 21 26 19 30 10 22
A terrible Prime Minister 11 10 11 11 13 8 6 14 8 12 15 10 11 11 6 11 11 6 19 1 9
TOTAL POOR / TERRIBLE PRIME MINISTER 32 31 36 30 33 30 22 40 32 35 31 28 34 37 25 32 37 25 49 11 31
Don'tknow 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Which of the following two statements comes
closest to your view?

It is more important that the next Conservative Party
leader represents true conservative values
It is more important that the next Conservative Party
leader is the candidate best positioned to beat
Labour at the next election
Neither statement comes close to my view
Don't know

Below are some policy proposals that
candidates may or may not put forward at the
2024 Conservative Party leadership contest. To
what extent do you personally support or
oppose each of the following?
Leaving the European Convention of Human
Rights
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know
Banning under 18s from legally changing their
gender
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

Vote in 2022 leadership

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation
Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
56 56 57 55 54 59 44 64 66 60 49 51 58 39 57 57 39 57 66 43 59
34 35 32 34 37 30 42 27 29 25 34 37 35 39 33 34 39 33 26 43 30
9 8 10 10 9 10 13 8 4 14 16 11 7 13 10 9 13 10 7 13 11
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 8 0 1 8 0 1 1 1
43 32 48 50 43 42 21 58 46 43 38 28 50 34 33 44 34 33 56 25 42
25 21 27 28 23 28 28 24 22 18 32 25 24 23 29 25 23 29 26 28 17
68 53] 75 78 66 70 49 82 68 61 70 53 74 57 62 69 57 62 82 53 59
12 13 13 10 13 10 12 10 13 19 8 11 10 25 16 11 25 16 9 13 18
9 14 4 6 10 8 16 3 7 13 12 12 7 13 4 9 13 4 5 12 9
10 18 6 4 10 9 21 3 9 5 6 24 8 4 17 10 4 17 2 19 12
19 32 10 10 20 17 37 6 16 18 18 36 15 17 21 19 17 21 7 31 21
2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 4 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 1
67 64 69 67 65 69 53 76 68 66 66 53 70 72 64 67 72 64 74 57 65
19 18 20 21 21 17 25 16 20 14 22 24 19 13 19 20 13 19 16 23 23
86 82 89 88 86 86 78 92 88 80 88 77 89 85 83 87 85 83 90 80 88
7 8 6 5 7 7 10 5 5 11 5 11 5 8 11 6 8 11 5 12 5
3 4 3 3 3 4 6 1 4 3 4 3 2 4 5 3 4 5 4 4 1
3 5 0 2 2 3 5 1 3 3 1 6 3 2 0 3 2 0 1 3 4
6 9 3 5 5 7 11 2 7 6 5 9 5 6 5 6 6 5 5 7 5
1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 0 2 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Restoring the second leg of HS2 (from
Birmingham to Manchester)
Strongly support 15 24 11 9 19 9 20 11 12 15 10 30 15 12 9 16 12 9 14 16 17
Somewhat support 24 26 24 23 | 26 22 25 24 21 23 23 30 24 27 26 24 27 26 22 29 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 39 50 35 32 45 31 45 35 33 38 33 60 39 39 35 40 39 35 36 45 37
Neither support nor oppose 27 26 27 29 22 34 29 26 24 20 31 25 27 14 42 27 14 42 27 27 28
Somewhat oppose 12 9 12 16 | 14 11 12 13 14 17 16 5 11 21 10 12 21 10 13 11 14
Strongly oppose 17 10 21 20 | 16 17 11 22 27 23 17 10 17 20 6 18 20 6 19 14 15
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 19 33 36 30 28 23 35 41 40 33 15 28 41 16 30 41 16 32 25 29
Don’t know 4 5 5 3 2 6 4 5 2 3 3 0 6 5 8 4 5 8 5 2 7
Ending the ban on fracking
Strongly support 29 21 31 35 | 33 23 20 36 27 35 29 33 27 26 26 29 26 26 40 19 18
Somewhat support 29 27 29 31 | 29 28 35 25 31 28 26 27 28 29 35 28 29 35 27 31 32
TOTAL SUPPORT 58 48 60 66 62 51 55 61 58 63 55 60 55 55 61 57 55 61 67 50 50
Neither support nor oppose 18 22 17 16 15 22 22 14 18 13 26 18 18 24 12 19 24 12 14 21 20
Somewhat oppose 9 12 9 7 10 9 11 8 4 7 12 8 8 4 23 8 4 23 6 13 14
Strongly oppose 12 16 11 9 11 13 11 13 15 11 5 12 17 7 4 13 7 4 10 13 13
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 28 20 16 21 22 22 21 19 18 17 20 25 11 27 21 11 27 16 26 27
Don'tknow 3 | 3 4 2 | 1 5 | 2 4 | s 5 2 2 2 9 1 | 3 9 1 |3 2 3
Increasing the number of off-shore wind farms
around the UK
Strongly support 26 35 22 18 | 30 20 31 22 33 27 18 38 25 23 17 27 23 17 19 35 30
Somewhat support 37 41 37 34 | 39 35 43 32 32 30 38 38 39 32 39 37 32 39 33 39 39
TOTAL SUPPORT 63 76 59 52 69 55 74 54 65 57 56 76 64 55 56 64 55 56 52 74 69
Neither support nor oppose 17 13 22 19 16 18 13 19 17 23 24 9 15 25 17 16 25 17 18 14 19
Somewhat oppose 8 4 8 12 7 9 5 10 9 10 6 5 8 1 13 8 1 13 10 5 5
Strongly oppose 11 6 12 16 8 16 7 15 8 9 10 8 12 19 13 11 19 13 18 6 6
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 10 20 28 15 25 12 25 17 19 16 13 20 20 26 19 20 26 28 11 11
Don'tknow 1 | 2 o 1| o 2 | 1 1] 1 1 3 2 0o o 1 ]| 1 0 1 |1 1 0
Changing council tax bands and valuations
Strongly support 8 11 5 6 8 7 8 7 13 8 6 10 7 9 4 8 9 4 5 11 11
Somewhat support 25 31 21 20 | 26 23 29 21 23 26 23 32 24 11 29 25 11 29 21 30 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 33 42 26 26 34 30 37 28 36 34 29 42 31 20 33 33 20 33 26 41 30
Neither support nor oppose 33 33 31 35 | 33 34 35 32 36 35 36 34 30 28 42 33 28 42 31 35 38
Somewhat oppose 16 9 19 20 15 17 15 17 16 14 13 9 20 19 12 16 19 12 21 8 21
Strongly oppose 14 10 20 15 | 15 14 9 18 9 16 19 12 15 27 5 15 27 5 18 11 6
TOTAL OPPOSE 30 19 39 35 30 31 24 35 25 30 32 21 35 46 17 31 46 17 39 19 27
Don’tknow 4 5 3 4 4 5 4 4 3 2 4 2 5 5 8 4 5 8 4 5 4
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Re-introducing the Rwanda scheme
Strongly support 29 27 30 31| 27 32 16 39 37 26 33 25 29 28 23 30 28 23 36 20 28
Somewhat support 27 26 29 27 | 29 25 23 29 27 23 22 29 30 22 22 28 22 22 29 25 26
TOTAL SUPPORT 56 53 59 58 56 57 39 68 64 49 55 54 59 50 45 58 50 45 65 45 54
Neither support nor oppose 18 14 21 19 17 19 20 17 16 30 18 21 16 19 16 18 19 16 17 18 22
Somewhat oppose 12 10 10 14 | 15 7 17 9 11 11 10 11 10 25 15 10 25 15 11 17 7
Strongly oppose 13 22 9 8 12 15 23 6 10 10 15 14 13 4 22 13 4 22 6 19 17
TOTAL OPPOSE 25 32 19 22 27 22 40 15 21 21 25 25 23 29 37 23 29 37 17 36 24
Dontknow 1 | 1 1 1| 1 2 | 1 1| o 0 o o 2 2 2 | 1 2 2 |2 1 0
Privatising the NHS and the services it provides
Strongly support 12 17 10 8 14 10 13 12 7 13 12 17 11 18 12 12 18 12 13 14 9
Somewhat support 23 22 25 24 | 22 24 25 23 18 23 19 31 24 11 29 23 11 29 25 22 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 35 39 3 32 36 34 38 35 25 36 31 48 35 29 41 35 29 41 38 36 34
Neither support nor oppose 18 14 18 22 | 17 19 16 19 17 20 18 25 18 18 11 19 18 11 21 19 13
Somewhat oppose 18 18 16 20 19 17 20 18 26 25 18 12 18 20 14 18 20 14 17 17 23
Strongly oppose 26 27 29 24 | 26 26 26 27 31 19 32 13 26 30 32 25 30 32 21 28 29
TOTAL OPPOSE 44 45 45 44 45 43 46 45 57 44 50 25 44 50 46 43 50 46 38 45 52
Don’t know 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 1 0 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
A freeze on all migration coming into Britain for
the next five years
Strongly support 34 26 40 38 34 34 17 46 38 39 42 19 34 44 27 34 44 27 46 22 29
Somewhat support 23 21 23 24 | 20 26 18 25 25 15 19 20 25 22 22 23 22 22 23 20 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 57 47 63 62 54 60 35 71 63 54 61 39 59 66 49 57 66 49 69 42 52
Neither support nor oppose 13 13 13 14 | 13 13 17 11 14 18 6 18 12 11 20 13 11 20 10 17 16
Somewhat oppose 17 18 15 17 17 17 24 12 12 16 23 20 15 19 18 16 19 18 13 20 18
Strongly oppose 12 22 8 6 16 8 24 5 11 12 11 21 12 5 13 13 5 13 6 21 14
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 40 23 23 33 25 48 17 23 28 34 41 27 24 31 29 24 31 19 41 32
Dontknow 1 | 1 1 1| o 2 | 1 1|1 0 o 2 1 o0 o | 1 0 o | 2 o 0
Easing the restrictions on foreign students
bringing dependents into the country
Strongly support 7 10 7 4 7 7 7 6 7 5 9 12 6 8 1 7 8 1 5 6 8
Somewhat support 8 12 8 4 9 7 13 4 12 4 6 17 4 0 20 7 0 20 3 15 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 15 22 15 8 16 14 20 10 19 9 15 29 10 8 21 14 8 21 8 21 16
Neither support nor oppose 9 11 2 10 8 10 18 2 5 16 5 3 9 13 14 8 13 14 3 12 13
Somewhat oppose 21 20 18 23 21 20 23 18 21 24 16 18 20 28 24 20 28 24 22 20 17
Strongly oppose 55 46 64 59 | 55 56 38 69 53 50 61 50 60 51 42 57 51 42 65 45 53
TOTAL OPPOSE 76 66 82 82 76 76 61 87 74 74 7 68 80 79 66 77 79 66 87 65 70
Don’tknow 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership
Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
Weighted Sample] 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Raising tuition fees for home students by £2,000
per year
Strongly support 6 9 7 3 8 4 5 7 3 8 9 11 6 3 3 7 3 3 5 7 9
Somewhat support 14 16 16 9 17 9 15 13 15 11 12 22 10 12 22 13 12 22 12 18 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 20 25 238 12 25 13 20 20 18 19 21 33 16 15 25 20 15 25 17 25 18
Neither support nor oppose 28 26 31 28 28 27 31 27 28 34 25 23 29 26 32 28 26 32 30 27 23
Somewhat oppose 26 24 21 30 | 25 27 25 26 28 27 30 25 24 25 24 26 25 24 29 24 23
Strongly oppose 22 21 21 23 18 26 20 23 22 11 20 19 27 27 10 23 27 10 20 18 35
TOTAL OPPOSE 48 45 42 53 43 53 45 49 50 38 50 44 51 52 34 49 52 34 49 42 58
Dontknow 5 | 3 5 7 | 4 6 | 4 5 | 4 9 5 0 4 7 10 | 4 7 10 | 5 6 2
Building new prisons on disused industrial sites
near major cities
Strongly support 33 | 33 33 31 | 35 29 | 25 38 | 38 31 32 33 34 29 24 34 29 24 | 35 25 a1
Somewhat support 50 46 49 54 | 51 48 57 46 44 44 55 43 49 55 59 48 55 59 49 57 39
TOTAL SUPPORT 83 79 82 85 86 7 82 84 82 75 87 76 83 84 83 82 84 83 84 82 80
Neither support nor oppose 12 14 12 11 11 14 14 10 11 19 10 18 10 12 14 12 12 14 11 12 14
Somewhat oppose 3 3 4 3 2 5 4 3 3 4 2 3 4 2 1 3 2 1 2 5 3
Strongly oppose 1 2 2 0 0 3 1 2 1 0 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 1
TOTAL OPPOSE 4 5 6 3 2 8 5 5 4 4 3 5 6 2 2 5 2 2 3 6 4
Dontknow 1 | 1 o 1 | 1 2 | o 1| 3 1 o 2 0 2 1 | o1 2 1 |2 o 1
Building brand new hospitals in the areas which
need them most
Strongly support 50 46 49 53 51 48 42 55 46 43 60 42 51 37 54 50 37 54 53 48 50
Somewhat support 38 40 40 36 | 40 37 47 33 42 34 29 44 37 61 38 37 61 38 34 42 40
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 86 89 89 91 85 89 88 88 7 89 86 88 98 92 87 98 92 87 90 90
Neither support nor oppose 9 11 8 9 7 12 10 8 10 16 10 10 10 0 6 10 0 6 10 8 9
Somewhat oppose 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 3 1 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 0
Strongly oppose 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
TOTAL OPPOSE 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 3 1 6 1 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 1
Dontknow 1 | 1 1 1| 1 1 | o 1|1 1 o 2 0 2 3 | 1 2 3 |2 o 0
Bringing forward the ban on sales of new liquid
petroleum gas, petrol and diesel cars to 2030
Strongly support 5 9 1 2 2 3 5 5 5 2 8 5 6 3 5 6 3 3 7 4
Somewhat support 6 10 4 2 6 6 8 4 11 6 4 13 4 3 6 6 3 6 2 9 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 11 19 5 4 12 8 11 9 16 11 6 21 9 9 9 11 9 9 5 16 11
Neither support nor oppose 11 12 11 10 9 14 16 8 10 16 12 18 9 8 11 11 8 11 8 15 14
Somewhat oppose 21 22 16 22 | 18 24 28 16 12 19 25 15 22 18 29 20 18 29 20 19 22
Strongly oppose 57 46 67 62 | 60 53 44 67 59 52 56 47 61 65 51 57 65 51 67 48 51
TOTAL OPPOSE 78 68 83 84 78 7 72 83 71 71 81 62 83 83 80 77 83 80 87 67 73
Don'tknow 1 o o 2]o 2 | 1 1| 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 |1 1 2
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Raising the minimum energy efficiency standard
for rented properties from EPC rating D to EPC
rating C
Strongly support 8 13 5 6 11 6 10 7 10 12 9 18 7 2 4 9 2 4 6 12 11
Somewhat support 23 21 19 26 | 21 25 25 21 23 27 24 23 21 24 22 23 24 22 21 27 18
TOTAL SUPPORT 31 34 24 32 32 31 35 28 33 39 33 41 28 26 26 32 26 26 27 39 29
Neither support nor oppose 34 31 33 36 32 35 33 34 33 23 35 31 35 38 35 33 38 35 33 29 38
Somewhat oppose 15 15 19 13 | 16 15 17 15 17 14 17 11 16 17 14 15 17 14 16 16 14
Strongly oppose 12 12 17 9 14 10 8 16 10 15 8 12 13 10 16 12 10 16 16 9 9
TOTAL OPPOSE 27 27 36 22 30 25 25 31 27 29 25 23 29 27 30 27 27 30 32 25 23
Don’t know 8 7 7 10 6 10 7 7 8 8 8 4 8 9 9 8 9 9 8 7 10
Scrapping National Insurance Contributions
(NIC) altogether
Strongly support 15 24 14 7 21 9 12 18 20 21 15 24 12 14 11 16 14 11 20 11 14
Somewhat support 22 27 24 17 23 22 24 20 28 20 24 18 25 16 13 24 16 13 18 27 27
TOTAL SUPPORT 37 51 38 24 44 31 36 38 48 41 39 42 37 30 24 40 30 24 38 38 41
Neither support nor oppose 27 21 28 33 28 26 26 28 22 26 25 36 28 29 24 27 29 24 28 26 32
Somewhat oppose 21 16 21 27 | 17 26 24 18 16 16 23 15 20 23 36 19 23 36 22 20 12
Strongly oppose 10 8 11 11 10 11 10 11 10 15 7 5 11 9 15 10 9 15 8 11 12
TOTAL OPPOSE 31 24 32 38 27 37 34 29 26 31 30 20 31 32 51 29 32 51 30 31 24
Don’t know 4 4 2 4 1 7 3 4 3 3 6 1 4 9 2 4 9 2 3 5 2
Scrapping the top band of income tax
Strongly support 19 26 19 11 21 16 15 21 19 13 23 23 18 25 11 19 25 11 20 17 20
Somewhat support 23 23 23 24 | 23 23 25 23 24 24 20 21 22 21 35 22 21 35 24 24 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 49 42 35 44 39 40 44 43 37 43 44 40 46 46 41 46 46 44 41 41
Neither support nor oppose 28 24 25 34 | 27 29 26 29 35 29 26 29 27 35 25 28 35 25 32 22 30
Somewhat oppose 18 14 21 19 16 20 21 15 13 18 21 16 18 10 19 18 10 19 16 22 14
Strongly oppose 10 10 10 10 11 8 12 9 6 11 8 10 12 7 9 10 7 9 6 12 11
TOTAL OPPOSE 28 24 31 29 27 28 33 24 19 29 29 26 30 17 28 28 17 28 22 34 25
Don’t know 2 3 1 2 1 3 1 3 3 5 0 0 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 3
New funding and investment for job centres and
'get back to work' programmes
Strongly support 31 31 31 30 27 35 27 31 35 23 32 29 31 32 30 30 32 30 28 34 30
Somewhat support 48 50 46 48 | 48 49 52 46 41 51 44 45 50 48 59 a7 48 59 a7 46 53
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 81 77 78 75 84 79 7 76 74 76 74 81 80 89 77 80 89 75 80 83
Neither support nor oppose 16 13 17 18 | 19 12 17 17 19 22 19 15 14 15 8 17 15 8 20 14 13
Somewhat oppose 3 3 5 2 4 3 2 4 4 2 3 5 3 5 1 3 5 1 3 4 3
Strongly oppose 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 0 2 1 0 2 1 1 1
TOTAL OPPOSE 4 4 7 3 5 4 3 5 5 4 4 7 3 5 3 4 5 3 4 5 4
Don'tknow 1 2 0 0] 1 1] o1 1| o 0 o 4 1 0 0 1 0 o | 1 1 0
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 400 345 514 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 127
Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the recent protests and unrest
that have taken place, do you think they are
justified or unjustified?
The protests
Completely justified 25 28 30 19 27 22 12 32 35 34 25 25 23 24 17 26 24 17 29 18 25
Somewhat justified 32 31 36 32 | 34 30 33 32 26 36 29 35 31 40 44 31 40 44 36 31 30
TOTAL JUSTIFIED 57 50 66 51 61 52 45 64 61 70 54 60 54 64 61 57 64 61 65 49 55
Somewhat unjustified 12 15 11 11 12 14 13 13 11 10 10 14 13 15 14 12 15 14 13 11 16
Completely unjustified 29 26 23 36 26 33 41 22 28 18 36 22 33 21 23 30 21 23 21 39 26
TOTAL UNJUSTIFIED 41 41 34 47 38 47 54 35 39 28 46 36 46 36 37 42 36 37 34 50 42
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 3
The unrest at protests
Completely justified 4 5 2 4 5 3 2 5 6 9 0 2 4 6 5 4 6 5 4 5 2
Somewhat justified 12 12 12 13 12 11 11 12 15 8 14 22 9 14 10 12 14 10 15 10 10
TOTAL JUSTIFIED 16 17 14 17 17 14 13 17 21 17 14 24 13 20 15 16 20 15 19 15 12
Somewhat unjustified 15 16 11 16 14 16 10 19 10 23 12 12 14 14 27 14 14 27 18 11 15
Completely unjustified 67 64 74 65 | 68 65 75 61 69 58 73 59 71 58 54 69 58 54 62 72 68
TOTAL UNJUSTIFIED 82 80 85 81 82 81 85 80 79 81 85 71 85 72 81 83 72 81 80 83 83
Don't know 2 3 1 2 1 4 1 3 0 2 0 5 2 8 4 2 8 4 2 1 4
From what you have seen and heard, which of
the following do you think are appropriate
descriptions of those carrying out the unrest at
recent protests? (Please select as many as you
feel apply).
Thugs 67 70 64 66 | 65 69 73 64 62 62 62 70 70 75 65 67 75 65 64 70 64
Rioters 64 66 67 61 | 64 65 69 61 68 63 71 63 62 67 57 65 67 57 61 67 63
Protestors 37 34 36 41| 35 40 30 39 40 41 38 30 37 43 35 37 43 35 36 34 35
Far-right 34 39 24 34 36 32 41 29 28 29 30 49 35 41 22 35 41 22 27 36 42
People with legitimate concerns 34 30 35 38 | 35 33 21 43 37 34 31 36 33 34 36 34 34 36 40 24 34
Racist 34 38 28 34 33 36 46 27 29 35 31 38 36 42 27 35 42 27 24 43 37
Activists 32 23 30 42| 32 31 27 34 40 24 29 32 30 45 30 31 45 30 35 30 27
Far-left 17 14 17 19 17 16 11 21 19 18 17 17 16 25 10 17 25 10 22 10 17
Patriotic 14 14 11 17 15 13 7 18 15 11 13 18 13 19 17 14 19 17 17 9 20
Terrorists 13 12 9 16 12 14 12 13 15 15 13 9 13 22 11 13 22 11 12 13 9
None of the above 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 0 1 1
Don't know 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 1 2 0 5 2 0 5 1 4 3
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Thinking about the recent riots, do you think
that people caught and found guilty of taking
part in the violence should receive harsher
sentences, more lenient sentences, or about the
same as would normally be issued for similar
crimes?
They should receive harsher sentences
They should receive sentences which would be
about the same as normally issues
They should receive more lenient sentences
Don't know

Below are some policies or ideas concerning the
Conservative Party itself that candidates may or
may not put forward at during the 2024
Conservative Party leadership contest. To what
extent do you personally support or oppose
each of the following?
Allowing Nigel Farage to sit as a Conservative
MP
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know
Bringing back Boris Johnson as a Conservative
MP
Strongly support
Somewhat support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don’t know

12

Vote in 2022 leadership

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation
Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
29 23 23 39 31 27 35 26 27 34 27 32 30 28 30 29 28 30 24 37 30
65 67 72 59 63 67 60 68 64 61 69 57 67 61 67 65 61 67 71 57 61
4 8 4 1 4 5 3 4 7 2 3 10 3 7 3 4 7 3 5 5 5
1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 0 5 0 1 5 0 1 1 4
16 16 19 15 18 15 5 24 20 23 17 10 17 18 12 17 18 12 21 9 15
15 15 15 14 17 12 10 18 12 14 12 16 17 17 11 15 17 11 21 10 11
31 31 34 29 35 27 15 42 32 37 29 26 34 35 23 32 35 23 42 19 26
15 11 20 15 14 17 12 17 18 16 15 17 13 19 16 15 19 16 18 11 15
11 12 9 12 13 10 10 12 12 7 10 13 11 13 16 11 13 16 14 10 11
40 44 33 41 38 43 62 26 38 37 44 43 40 32 43 41 32 43 25 57 48
51 56 42 53] 51 53 72 38 50 44 54 56 51 45 59 52 45 59 39 67 59
2 1 4 2|1 3 1 3 1 2 10 3 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 1
35 32 39 36 35 36 20 45 42 30 31 22 41 37 29 36 37 29 46 21 34
21 21 21 20 18 24 18 22 24 24 17 28 18 34 17 20 34 17 21 19 24
56 53 60 56 53 60 38 67 66 54 48 50 59 71 46 56 71 46 67 40 58
13 10 16 15 13 13 14 14 13 13 12 7 16 15 9 13 15 9 14 14 11
11 14 9 10 14 8 15 9 8 14 14 16 9 10 14 11 10 14 10 13 9
20 23 15 19 21 18 33 11 12 19 25 26 17 4 31 19 4 31 9 33 22
31 37 24 29 35 26 48 20 20 33 39 42 26 14 45 30 14 45 19 46 31
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Giving Conservative Party members a vote on
party policy at conference
Strongly support 31 30 34 31 | 31 32 20 39 28 24 33 28 34 37 29 31 37 29 38 22 31
Somewhat support 39 37 38 42 | 37 41 36 41 45 41 35 35 41 35 35 40 35 35 41 39 36
TOTAL SUPPORT 70 67 72 73 68 73 56 80 73 65 68 63 75 72 64 71 72 64 79 61 67
Neither support nor oppose 14 14 14 15 14 15 20 11 15 21 14 18 11 11 21 14 11 21 13 16 19
Somewhat oppose 8 8 7 9 10 5 12 5 10 4 10 10 8 12 4 9 12 4 5 14 8
Strongly oppose 7 11 6 3 7 7 13 3 2 10 7 9 6 5 12 6 5 12 3 9 6
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 19 13 12 17 12 25 8 12 14 17 19 14 17 16 15 17 16 8 23 14
Don'tknow 0 | o o 1| o o | o o] o 0 10 0o o o | o 0 o | o o 0
Bringing Andy Street into parliament as a
Conservative MP
Strongly support 21 22 19 21 | 23 19 23 20 17 32 22 27 21 22 10 22 22 10 21 25 18
Somewhat support 23 24 23 21 | 25 20 24 22 31 24 22 34 19 20 20 23 20 20 23 25 15
TOTAL SUPPORT 44 46 42 42 48 39 47 42 48 56 44 61 40 42 30 45 42 30 44 50 33
Neither support nor oppose 31 27 34 32 30 32 28 32 27 30 32 26 30 30 40 30 30 40 32 27 38
Somewhat oppose 5 5 7 4 6 4 5 5 6 1 1 4 7 10 5 5 10 5 6 5 6
Strongly oppose 4 3 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 6 5 3 6 3 4 6 3 4 4 3
TOTAL OPPOSE 9 8 10 9 10 8 9 9 10 4 7 9 10 16 8 9 16 8 10 9 9
Dontknow 17 | 19 13 16 | 13 21 | 17 16 | 15 9 17 4 20 1 22 | 18 11 22 |14 14 20
Allowing Conservative Party members to vote on
all nominated leadership candidates, not just the
final two
Strongly support 43 42 48 40 | 42 43 29 51 45 42 45 32 45 46 39 43 46 39 53 28 42
Somewhat support 25 26 24 25 | 24 26 29 24 35 27 17 30 23 27 28 25 27 28 26 27 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 68 68 72 65 66 69 58 75 80 69 62 62 68 73 67 68 73 67 79 55 63
Neither support nor oppose 13 11 15 14 12 14 16 11 8 17 17 16 12 11 14 13 11 14 10 14 16
Somewhat oppose 11 11 8 12 | 12 9 13 8 7 6 12 13 11 14 8 11 14 8 7 16 13
Strongly oppose 8 9 5 8 9 6 13 5 4 9 8 9 8 0 10 8 0 10 4 14 7
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 20 13 20 21 15 26 13 11 15 20 22 19 14 18 19 14 18 11 30 20
Don'tknow 0 | o o 1| o 1| o 1] 1 0 0 o 0o 2 o | o 2 o | o 1 1
Conservative Party members electing a Deputy
Leader at the same time as electing the party
leader
Strongly support 27 26 28 27 | 26 29 17 33 31 31 27 14 30 35 18 28 35 18 30 19 29
Somewhat support 35 37 34 35 | 32 39 40 32 35 30 31 40 36 26 44 35 26 44 35 40 30
TOTAL SUPPORT 62 63 62 62 58 68 57 65 66 61 58 54 66 61 62 63 61 62 65 59 59
Neither support nor oppose 19 15 20 21 | 20 17 17 21 15 13 23 21 19 14 19 19 14 19 20 17 18
Somewhat oppose 10 10 9 10 | 12 7 12 8 7 12 7 8 10 18 12 9 18 12 8 11 15
Strongly oppose 8 10 8 5 10 5 11 5 9 11 9 17 5 7 2 8 7 2 6 10 6
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 20 17 15 22 12 23 13 16 23 16 25 15 25 14 17 25 14 14 21 21
Don'tknow 2 2 2 2|1 3 | 2 1| 2 2 2 0 1 o0 4 2 0 4 | 1 3 3
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members _
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s

Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127

Unweighted Sample

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Would you support or oppose the Conservative
Party and Reform UK merging to form a single
party?

Tend to support 28 28 30 27 | 29 27 19 34 29 27 26 26 30 23 24 28 23 24 35 21 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 41 46 41 44 40 24 54 41 46 38 38 45 40 38 42 40 38 53 31 34

Strongly support 14 | 13 16 14 | 15 13 | 5 20 | 12 19 12 12 15 17 14 | 14 17 14 |18 10 11

Tend to oppose 20 18 19 23 19 21 21 21 22 16 19 26 17 24 24 19 24 24 22 17 27
Strongly oppose 31 37 27 27 | 30 33 49 18 31 33 34 30 31 28 28 31 28 28 17 45 32
TOTAL OPPOSE 51 55 46 50 49 54 70 39 53 49 53 56 48 52 52 50 52 52 39 62 59
Dontknow 7 | 4 9 9 | 7 7 | s 8 | 6 6 9 6 7 7 9 | 7 7 9 | 8 7 6
Do you think a hypothetical merged
Conservative-Reform Party would have a better
chance, a worse chance, or about the same
amount of chance of winning the next General
Election than the Conservative Party would if
they *did not* merge with Reform UK?
A much better chance 24 20 29 25 | 26 21 12 32 23 25 24 20 27 20 17 25 20 17 30 19 19
A somewhat better chance 28 26 30 29 29 26 24 31 29 25 27 23 29 32 32 27 32 32 31 24 30
TOTAL BETTER CHANCE 52 46 59 54 55 47 36 63 52 50 51 43 56 52 49 52 52 49 61 43 49
About the same chance 14 14 12 16 13 16 13 16 15 14 9 15 14 13 23 13 13 23 14 16 12
A somewhat worse chance 16 20 13 13 14 17 23 11 16 16 17 19 15 16 11 16 16 11 13 16 24
A much worse chance 13 17 11 10 12 14 21 7 10 13 15 19 12 5 11 14 5 11 6 19 8
TOTAL WORSE CHANCE 29 37 24 23 26 31 44 18 26 29 32 38 27 21 22 30 21 22 19 35 32
Don'tknow 5 4 7 6 5 6 7 4 7 7 8 3 3 14 6 5 14 6 6 5 7
Do you think a hypothetical merged
Conservative-Reform Party would be more
united or more divided than the Conservative
Party as it is now?
Much more united 8 8 9 8 9 7 3 11 9 14 9 4 8 1 10 8 1 10 11 6 6
Somewhat more united 17 18 16 17 16 18 11 21 17 17 11 20 20 16 10 18 16 10 23 11 16
TOTAL UNITED 25 26 25 25 25 25 14 32 26 31 20 24 28 17 20 26 17 20 34 17 22
About the same 18 12 21 20 | 20 15 13 22 21 16 17 15 17 27 19 17 27 19 19 16 17
Somewhat more divided 25 23 25 26 | 27 22 25 24 23 21 31 19 25 16 30 25 16 30 25 26 24
Much more divided 28 37 24 21 | 25 32 43 18 26 29 26 40 26 29 26 28 29 26 18 36 33
TOTAL DIVIDED 53 60 49 47 52 54 68 42 49 50 57 59 51 45 56 53 45 56 43 62 57
Don'tknow 5 2 5 7 3 7 4 5 4 3 6 3 4 10 5 4 10 5 4 4 5
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Vote in 2022 leadership

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation
Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Some people talk about 'left’, 'right' and 'centre’
to describe parties and politicians. With this in
mind, where would you place each of the
following?
Conservative Party
Very left-wing 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1
Fairly left-wing 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 3 2 2 4 2 2 4 3 2 3
Slightly left-of-centre 8 5 7 10 8 8 3 11 7 10 11 3 9 7 5 8 7 5 13 1 8
TOTAL LEFT-WING 10 7 10 12 10 10 5 14 9 11 12 6 11 9 9 10 9 9 16 3 11
Centre 10 8 11 12 | 11 10 8 12 11 12 12 11 9 8 12 10 8 12 12 9 9
Slightly right-of-centre 56 57 57 54 | 59 51 57 54 60 58 53 53 57 56 49 56 56 49 57 58 55
Fairly right-wing 22 23 21 20 | 18 26 26 18 15 15 24 24 21 27 27 21 27 27 15 25 21
Very right-wing 1 3 0 1 1 2 2 1 2 4 0 4 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 4 1
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 23 26 21 21 19 28 28 19 17 19 24 28 22 27 28 23 27 28 15 29 22
Don'tknow 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3
Reform UK
Very left-wing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Fairly left-wing 2 3 1 1 1 3 3 1 0 4 2 2 1 2 5 1 2 5 1 3 3
Slightly left-of-centre 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
TOTAL LEFT-WING 2 4 1 1 2 3 3 1 2 4 3 2 1 2 5 1 2 5 1 4 3
Centre 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 8 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 4 3
Slightly right-of-centre 11 9 14 12 | 13 9 6 15 19 11 11 11 10 10 8 12 10 8 18 5 7
Fairly right-wing 43 41 50 40 | 46 39 32 50 45 44 40 35 44 40 49 42 40 49 49 33 46
Very right-wing 39 42 31 41 | 36 43 52 30 29 37 40 42 41 46 34 39 46 34 29 51 34
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 82 83 81 81 82 82 84 80 74 81 80 7 85 86 83 81 86 83 78 84 80
Don'tknow 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 5 3 4 2 2 0 1 3 0 1 1 3 6
Boris Johnson
Very left-wing 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Fairly left-wing 4 3 5 4 3 5 6 3 0 9 4 2 4 5 7 4 5 7 4 5 3
Slightly left-of-centre 11 9 12 12 | 12 9 6 14 10 15 13 12 11 8 6 11 8 6 16 6 7
TOTAL LEFT-WING 15 12 17 16 15 14 12 17 10 24 17 14 15 13 13 15 13 13 20 11 10
Centre 24 24 23 24 | 25 23 22 26 24 21 20 19 28 21 20 24 21 20 26 22 23
Slightly right-of-centre 34 30 40 33 34 34 33 34 38 33 31 38 34 35 27 35 35 27 36 30 37
Fairly right-wing 22 27 16 20 | 20 24 28 17 20 17 27 21 19 25 30 21 25 30 15 29 18
Very right-wing 2 3 1 3 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 2 3 7 2 3 7 1 3 5
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 24 30 17 23 23 25 30 19 22 18 28 24 21 28 37 23 28 37 16 32 23
Don'tknow 3 3 3 4 2 4 2 3 4 4 5 3 2 4 4 3 4 4 1 3 6
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members _
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024 - O - W v
Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r-s
Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Liz Truss
Very left-wing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Fairly left-wing 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 3 1 0 3 1 2 0
Slightly left-of-centre 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 0 2 3 0 2 2 4 2
TOTAL LEFT-WING 3 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 4 2 3] 2 5 0 5 4 0 5 3 6 2
Centre 12 9 14 12 11 13 10 14 10 9 13 13 13 12 8 12 12 8 12 8 20
Slightly right-of-centre 23 24 22 23 | 24 22 15 29 26 26 16 27 23 20 30 23 20 30 32 13 20
Fairly right-wing 37 43 38 31 | 38 36 42 33 39 39 40 35 37 42 28 38 42 28 39 36 34
Very right-wing 15 14 12 17 16 13 21 10 9 17 19 17 12 18 21 14 18 21 8 24 12
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 52 57 50 48 54 49 63 43 48 56 59 52 49 60 49 52 60 49 47 60 46
Don't know 9 6 10 12 7 12 9 10 11 7 9 5 10 8 10 9 8 10 6 13 13
Rishi Sunak
Very left-wing 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
Fairly left-wing 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 7 5 3 6 3 4 6 4 4 6 6 3 3
Slightly left-of-centre 14 10 15 17 16 11 8 19 16 10 18 9 15 16 11 14 16 11 24 5 6
TOTAL LEFT-WING 18 14 19 22 21 15 12 24 23 15 21 15 18 20 17 18 20 17 30 8 9
Centre 34 25 39 39 | 33 34 27 40 33 35 34 21 38 32 29 34 32 29 37 29 38
Slightly right-of-centre 35 43 31 28 | 33 36 44 28 32 33 37 40 31 34 46 33 34 46 24 47 39
Fairly right-wing 9 12 8 8 9 9 13 5 7 8 7 15 10 13 5 10 13 5 6 12 7
Very right-wing 1 3 0 1 1 1 2 1 2 4 0 5 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 10 15 8 9 10 10 15 6 9 12 7 20 11 13 5 12 13 5 6 15 7
Don'tknow 2 3 2 2 1 4 2 3 3 5 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 5
Nigel Farage
Very left-wing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Fairly left-wing 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 1
Slightly left-of-centre 1 2 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 0 2 0 0 5 1 0 5 1 2 2
TOTAL LEFT-WING 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 4 0 2 1 4 5 1 4 5 1 2 3
Centre 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 3 2 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 2
Slightly right-of-centre 10 9 13 10 10 10 5 13 17 9 8 10 10 11 5 10 11 5 15 7 6
Fairly right-wing 39 36 45 39 | 44 34 29 47 42 47 33 37 40 41 43 39 41 43 46 30 42
Very right-wing 45 48 40 44 | 41 49 58 35 34 35 51 47 46 45 43 45 45 43 35 57 41
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 84 84 85 83 85 83 87 82 76 82 84 84 86 86 86 84 86 86 81 87 83
Don't know 2 2 0 3 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 2 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 5
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Sample Size: 910 Conservative Party Members
Fieldwork: 6th - 15th August 2024

Age Gender 2016 EU Ref Region Nation Vote in 2022 leadership

Total | 18-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Male | Female | Remain | Leave | North | Midlands | East |London|South| Wales | Scotland | England | Wales | Scotland | Truss | Sunak vr‘:::r;
Weighted Sample| 910 | 346 | 218 | 346 | 510 | 400 345 | 514 | 97 62 136 | 100 | 382 | 46 86 778 46 86 409 | 300 | 127
Unweighted Sample
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Yourself
Very left-wing 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2
Fairly left-wing 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 3 0 2 3 0 1 0
Slightly left-of-centre 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 5 2 2 1 2 0 2 2 0 1 4 0
TOTAL LEFT-WING 3 2 1 4 2 2 3 2 1 7 2 3 1 4 3 2 4 3 1 5 0
Centre 10 7 12 12 8 13 12 9 13 8 7 9 11 7 10 10 7 10 8 11 17
Slightly right-of-centre 48 47 51 46 | 46 50 59 43 41 47 53 39 49 49 53 47 49 53 48 48 47
Fairly right-wing 33 35 32 32 | 36 30 22 39 36 31 31 36 34 36 28 34 36 28 36 27 28
Very right-wing 6 7 3 6 6 5 3 7 6 7 6 8 4 5 6 6 5 6 5 7 4
TOTAL RIGHT-WING 39 42 35 38 42 35 25 46 42 38 37 44 38 41 34 40 41 34 41 34 32
Don'tknow 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Looking forward, do you think the next leader of
the Conservative Party should...?
...try to take the party towards the right politically 51 48 58 50 | 52 50 31 64 53 54 48 42 53 a7 54 51 47 54 64 34 45
...try to take the party towards the centre politically 34 35 30 36 | 34 34 49 24 36 35 40 30 31 40 39 33 40 39 23 50 36
...try to keep the party where it currently is politically 12 13 9 12 12 12 15 9 7 10 9 22 12 13 5 12 13 5 10 14 10
Don't know 3 4 3 2 2 5 5 2 4 1 3 6 4 0 1 4 0 1 3 2 9
And if you had to choose from the following list,
which group of voters do you think the
Conservative Party should mainly target to win
over at the next General Election?
Reform UK voters 50 45 59 48 | 49 51 36 60 50 57 49 36 55 48 42 51 48 42 60 37 44
Labour voters 25 25 20 26 | 24 25 29 21 30 20 30 31 20 23 29 24 23 29 23 29 22
Liberal Democrat voters 16 17 15 15 16 16 22 10 10 7 12 15 19 15 21 15 15 21 8 24 18
Some other group of voters 4 6 3 4 5 4 5 4 3 5 1 13 4 3 4 5 3 4 5 3 9
Don'tknow 5 6 3 6 6 5 8 4 8 11 8 6 2 12 4 5 12 4 4 7 8

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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